










338 

Baryon Full Listings 
D I B A R Y O N S  

However, there is still disagreement about what 

"dibaryon resonances" are. There is little doubt there 

are distinct structures in N N  partial-wave amplitudes 

that look very much like ordinary highly inelastic reso- 

nances, such as are seen in a-N scattering. The question 

is whether these structures are caused by resonance 

poles in the complex energy plane or by some other 

structure of the scattering amplitude. 

One of the arguments about dibaryon resonances is 

whether they are calculable in terms of quark theory or 

should instead be calculated using some hadron interac- 

tion theory without reference to the underlying quarks. 

Both approaches have had successes and failures, so 

possibly both will make contributions to unraveling the 

mysteries of dibaryon resonances. 

The idea that dibaryon resonances are "pseudo- 

resonances "7 has taken some new turns. The idea is 

that box diagrams (e.g., involving NA in N N  scattering) 

create resonance-like loops in the Argand diagram 

without resonance poles actually existing. The problem 

with believing this is whether poles would be created 

when one unitarizes the box-diagram calculations in 

order to calculate physical scattering amplitudes. Kloet 

and Tjon 8 have recently shown that a model exists in 

which, indeed, this is the case. However, resonance 

hunters should definitely report pole positions rather 

than looping Argand diagrams in the future. All who 

suggest that the N N  ID 2 and 3F 3 resonance-like struc- 

tures are resonances or are instead due to some other 

dynamics must take their case to the world collection of 

N N  scattering data in the form of a detailed partial- 

wave analysis, and should report the existence or nonex- 

istence of resonance poles. 
Closely related to the work described above is that of 

Ueda, 9 in which Faddeev 7rNN dynamics is fitted to the 

N N  partial-wave amplitudes. Although the fit is not 

good, the approximately correct structure is present. 

The interesting point is that poles do occur on the 

"resonance" sheets in the complex energy plane. Ueda 

claims this work is important because many claims for 

resonance poles assume that the poles exist, but the Fad- 
deer approach does not make such prior assumptions. 

VerWest 10 recently reported separable potential 

fits to the 1D 2 and 3F 3 N N  amplitudes and model 
claims some solutions had no resonance poles, but 
Kloet and Tjon 11 have shown that these potential 

model fits all do, indeed, have resonance poles. 
Dinucleon resonances also communicate with the 3'd 

and ~rd channels. There is not much 3~d data, and the 

multipole analysis does not tell much about which 

dibaryons might be involved. In the 7rd channel, uncer- 

tainties abound, and partial-wave analyses yield poor 

fits compared to &W analyses. In addition to NN 

analyses, results from analyses of~rd ~ ~rd, red ~ zcpn, 

pp --~ ~rd, and 7d --~ pn scattering are listed below. 

Most of these strongly indicate the existence of dibaryon 

in the ID 2 and 3F 3 N N  states, and resonances some 
indicate possible resonances in the 1S0, 3S1, 3P1, 3P2, 

3D3, 1F3, 1G4, and other states. 

Since our last edition, many more papers have been 

published about dibaryon resonances. There are eleven 

new references for dinucleons and one for strange 

dibaryons giving values for the resonance-pole (or 

Breit-Wigner) parameters. Many of the new references 

are fits to ~rd partial-wave amplitudes, in which the cou- 

plings to dibaryons appear to be larger than in N N  

amplitudes. 

Some notable papers in which narrow (width < 20 

MeV) dibaryon production peaks are seen are: 

(1) Siemiarczuk et al. 12 for the dp ~ (np)p and dp 

pTrX reactions; (2) Bairamov el al. 13 for pC --~ npX; 

(3) Zelinski et al. 14 for 4Hep ~ dppn; and (4) 

Tatischeffet al. 15 for p3He --,- dX  and 3Hep --~ dX  

reactions. 

However, Katayama et al. 16 claims to have done an 

experiment similar to that of Siemiarczuk et al. and sees 

no peaks; and Combes et al. 17 sees no narrow dibaryon 

resonances in dd ~ dX .  Tatischeff 15 suggests that the 

reason some experiments do not see these narrow peaks 

is that they appear as small bumps on a large back- 

ground and may not be observable except at the max- 

ima of the production cross sections. 

Since our last edition, only one paper has appeared 

giving data on strange dibaryon states. It appears that 

1 dominant resonance is in the 3S 1 the strangeness 
state, an SU(3) partner of the deuteron. Dalitz, 18 in an 

excellent review concludes that the S = - 1 3S reso- ' 1 
nance pole probably exists. However, May et al. 19 sees 

no enhancements in the Y.+n, 1~°p, or Ap invariant 
mass spectra in K - d  --~ re-X;  and Arenton et al. 20 sees 

none in the Ap spectrum in pp --~ ApK +. 

In the Listings below, we separate the determinations 

of pole positions and Breit-Wigner parameters. To be a 

resonance, the pole must occur on the lower half of the 

second sheet for the elastic channel; it may be a bound 

state or resonance for inelastic channels. 

In summary, this reviewer feels that the evidence, 

both experimental and theoretical, for the 1D 2 and 3F 3 

dinucleon resonances is now very strong. The theoreti- 

cal calculations almost all now agree that resonance 



For noration, see ke!. on page 91 

339 

Barysn Fa%l Listings 
DIBARYONS 

poles occur in the h?V amplitudes. The disagreement 
among production experiments is inherent in the diffi- 

culties of such experiments; overlapping highly inelastic 

resonances are very difficult to see in final states. 

For more detailed reviews of dibaryons, expressing a 

wide variety of opinions, see Hoshizaki,21 Bug,22 

Kamae,23 Vinh Mau,24 Kr011,~~ Locher,26 Svarc,27 and 

Yokasawa.” 

Experimentalists wishing to look for strange 

dibaryons should peruse the recent paper by Aerts and 

Dover.29 

References 

5. 

6. 

1. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

R.J. Oakes, Phys. Rev. 131, 2239 (1963). 

0.1. Dahl et al., Phys. Rev. Lett. 6, 142 (1961). 

R.A. Amdt, Phys. Rev. 165, 1834 (1968). 

For a list of references and a review, see A. Yoko- 
sawa, Phys. Rep. 64, 47 (1980). 

N. Hoshizaki, Prog. Theor. Phys. 58, 716 (1977), 
and 60, 1796 (1978). 

R.L. Jaffe, Phys. Rev. Lett. 38, 195 (1977), and 38, 
617 (1977). 

B.L.G. Bakker, I.M. Narodetsky, and J.A. 
Simonov, Lett. Nuovo Cim. 19, 265 (1977); Yu.A. 
Simonov and M. van der Velde, Phys. Lett. 76B, 
277 (1978); I.M. Narodetsky and Yu.A. Simonov, 
SOV. J. Nucl. Phys. 28, 698 (1978); Yu.A. Simonov 
and M. van der Velde, J. Phys. GS, 493 (1979). 

W.M. KIoet and J.A. Tjon, Phys. Lett. 106B, 24 
(1981); and Nucl. Phys. A392, 271 (1983). 

T. Ueda, Phys. Lett. 119B, 281 (1982). 

B.J. VerWest, Phys. Rev. C25, 482 (1982). 

W.M. Kloet and J.A. Tjon, Phys. Rev. C27, 430 
(1983). 

T. Siemiarczuk and Z. Zielinski, Phys. Lett. 137B, 
434 (1984). 

A.A. Bairamov et al., Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 39, 26 
(1984). 

Warsaw-Dubna-Kosice-Moscow-Strasbourg-Tbilisi 
Collaboration, Sov. J. Nucl. Phys. 40, 306 (1984). 

B. Tatischeff, Phys. Lett. 154B, 107 (1985); B. 
Tatischeff et al., Phys. Rev. Lett. 52, 2022 (1984). 

N. Katayama et al., Nucl. Phys. A423, 410 (1984). 

M. Combes et al., Nucl. Phys. A431, 703 (1984). 

R.H. Dalitz, Nucl. Phys. A354, 101~ (1981). 

M. May et al., Phys. Rev. C25, 1079 (1982). 

M.W. Arenton et al., Phys. Rev. D28, 657 (1983). 

N. Hoshizaki, in T/lrh International Seminar on 
High Energy Physics Problems (Dubna, 1981). 

D. Bug, Nuc~. Phys. A374, 95~ (1982); and Corn. 
Nucl. Part. Phys. XII, 287 (1984). 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

T. Kamae, Nucl. Phys. A374, 25~ (1982). 

R. Vinh Mau, Nucl. Phys. A374, 3c (1982). 

P. #roll, in Troisieme Journees d’Etudes 
SATURNE (Fontevraud, 1983). 

M. P. Lecher, in IOth International Conference on 
Few Body Problems in Physics (Karlsruhe, 1983). 

A. Svarc, Nucl. Phys. A434, 329~ (1985). 

A. Yokosawa, in Proceedings of the San Miniato 
Topical Seminar (San Miniato, Italy, 1985) and 
Argonne National Laboratory report ANL-HEP- 
CP-85-18. 

A.T.M. Aerts and C.B. Dover, Nucl. Phys. B253, 
116 (1985). 

DIBARYONS 

S = 0 DIBARYONS 

BARYON PJUMBER 2, STRANGENESS 0 STATES 

B=Z, S=O, ‘D, -- BREIT-WIGNER MASS (MeV) 



340 

Baryon Full Listings 
DIBARYONS 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  1D 2 - - -  B R E I T - - W I G N E R  WIDTH (MeV) 

BREIT-WISNER WIDTH APPROXIMATELY EQUALS 2 TIMES IM(POLE POSITION). 

100. TO 150. HOSEIZAKI 79 NN 102 ASSUMED BCKGRND 
A (134.0) KAMO 80 PPPD ID2 

W ( 75 .0 )  HOFTIEEE 81 RID/ ID2 
W B (56,0) KANAI 81 RID 1D2 SOL. B 
W B (54.0) LANAI 81 PID I02 SOL. C 
W 50. TO 100. OAKUNO 82 PNI 

E (61.0) UEDA 82 NN I02 FADDEEV ''FIT'' 
G (50.0) FERREIRA 83 PIDF I02 

W F (85.03 LOCHER 83 PID I02 
w 100m TO 200. GRACH 84 NN I02 P MATRIX ANAL. 
W 107.0 23.0 STRAKOVSK 84 PIDP I02 
w F (124.) HIROSHIGE 85 PIP 1D2 USES LYON AMPL, 
W 
W G RESONANCE MASS FIXED, 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  1D 2 - - - -  B R E I T - - W I G N E R  ELASTICITY 

BREIT-WIGNER ELASTICITY APPROXIMATELY EQUALS 
ABS(RBBIDUE OF POLE)IIM(POLE POSITION). 

(0 .1)  HOSHIZAKI 79 NN ID2 
Om3 TO 0.5 GRACH 84 NN I02 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  ID 2 BREIT WIGNER ~ - d  INELASTICITY 

BREIT-WIGHER ELASTICITY APPROXIMATELY EQUALS 
ABS(RESIDUE OF POLE)/IM(POLE POSITION). 

R2 (0.26) KANAI 81 PID I02 
R2 D (0.29) LOCHER 83 RID ID2 
R2 G (O.09) FERRBIRA 83 PID ID2 
R2 H (0.29) SMIIH 84 PID 105 
R2 F (O.AD) HIROGHIGE 85 RID I02 USES LYON AMPLI 
R2 
R2 H FADDEEV + RESONANCE FIT TO VECTOR ANALYZING POWER; VARIED ONLY 
R2 H ELASTICITY; MASSES AND WIDTHS FIXED AT LOCHRER'S VALUES. 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  ~D 2 - Re(POLE POSITION)  (MeV) 

RE(POLE POSITION) APPROXIMATELY EQUALS BREIT-WIGNER MASS, 

RE (2045.0) BUANDARI 81 NN ID2 K-MATRIX FIT 
RE (2135.0) SRANDARI 81 HN I02 M-MATRIX FIT 
RE (2150.0) EDWARDS 81 NN I02 K-MATRIX FIT 
RE I (2153.0) KLOET 81 NN ID2 ROT. MODEL FIT 
RE J (2110.0) UEDA 82 NN ID2 ;ADDEEV ''FIT'' 
RE K 2120, TO 2150. BHANDARI 83 NN ID2 M-MATRIX FIT 
RE J 2149. TO 2150, KLOET 83 NN I02 COUP. CHAN. FI~ 
RE E 2150. TO 2170, GRACH 84 NN I02 
RE 
RE I KLOET 81 DOES NOT SHOW GOODNESS OF FIT TO 192. 
RE J NOT A SOOD FIT TO PARTIAL-WAVE AMPLITUDES. 
RE K BHANDARI 83 CLAIMS ID2 IS AN N-DELTA BOUND STATE. 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  1D 2 - - -  Ia t (POLE POSITION)  (MeV) 

IM(ROLE POSITION) APPROXIMATELY EQUALS ONE-HALF BREIT-WIGNER WIDTH. 

IM (110.0) BHANDARI 81NN ID2 K MATRIX FIT 
IM (90.£) BHANDARI 81 NN 102 M-MATRIX FIT 
IM (56.0) EDWARDS 81 NN I02 K-MATRIX FIT 
IM I (46.0) KLOET 81 NN ID2 POT. MODEL FIT 
IM J (54.0) UEDA 82 NN I02 FADDEEV ''MDFIT 
IM K 80. TO 100. BHANDARI 83 NN 102 M-MATRIX fit 
IM J ~9m TD 45. KLOET 83 NN ID2 CDUP. CHAN. FIT 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  ID 2 - -- I RESIDUE I / I ra (POLE POSITION)  

ABS(RES)/IM(POLE POSITION) APPROXIMATELY EQUALS BREIT-WIGNER 
ELASTICITY. 

RES (0,175) BHANDARI 81NN ID2 K-MATRIX FIT 
RES (0,2) BHANDARI 81NN I02 M-MATRIX FIT 
RES (0,29) EDWARDS 81 NN I02 K~MATRIX FIT 
RES K 0,1 TO 0.3 BHANDARI 83 NN ID2 M-MATRIX FIT 

NN(2250) I=1, 3F 3 [ 
OMITTED FROM SUMMARY TABLE 

Status: * * 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  3F 3 - - - -  B R E I T - - W I G N E R  MASS (MeV) 

t (2390,0} GREIN 78 NNF 3E3 
(2220,0) HOSHIZAKI 78 NN 3F3 ASSUMED BCKGRND 

M M 2260, (FIXED) [KEOA 80 GDPN 3F3 SOL, A 
M 2296,0 11.0 IKEDA BD GDPN 3F3 SOL, A' 
M 2307,0 12.0 IKEDA 80 GDPN 3F3 SOL. B'' 
M A . (2185,0) KAMO 80 PPPD 3F3 
M B (2260,0) RANK( 81 PlD 3F3 SOL. B AND C 
M 2251, TO 2266. BHANDARI 82 NN 3F3 
M 2220. TO 2260. DAKHNO 82 PNI 3F3(OR 3D3/3G3) 
M L (2310,0) GREIN 82 NNF 3F3 
M N 2200m0 I0,0 SHAMU 82 NPT 3F3 
R C (2155.0) UEDA 82 NN 3F3 FADDEEV ''FIT'' 
M (2036,0) JAUCH 8~ PIPR 3F3 

2170.0 b.O STRAKOVSK 84 PIDP 3F3 
0 2240.0 5.0 TATISCHEF 85 HPDX 3F3 

L GREIN 78 AND GREIN 82 SEE NO I02 RESONANCE. 
N M IKEOA ~0 GIVES TWO OTHER SOLUTIONS WITH POORER FITS TO DATA, 
M N THIS IS AN N P RESONRNCE. 

AVG 2218.4 22.9 AVERAGE (ERROR INCLUDES SCALE FACTOR OF 7,A) 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  3F 3 - - -  B R E I T - - W I G N E R  WIDTH (MeV) 

w L (290,0) GREIN T8 NNF 3F3 
50. TO 100: HOSEIZAKI 70 NN 3P3 ASSUMED BCKGRND 

M 200. (FIXED) IKEOA 80 GDPN 3F3 SOL. A 
W 177 .0  32.0 IKEDA 80 GOPN 3F3 SOL. A' 
W S13.O 54.0 IKEDA 80 GDPN 3F3 SOL. B ' '  

; (81.0) KAMO 80 PPPD 3F3 
(181.0) KANAI 81 PID 3F3 SOL. B 

Q B (171.0) KANAI 81PID 3F3 SOL. C 
70 .  TO 100.  BHANDARI 82 NN 3F3 

100.  TO 200, DAKHNO 82 PNI 3F3(OR 3D3/3G3) 
W N 134,0 910 SHAMU 82 NPT 3F3 

(60.0) UEDA 82 NN 3F3 FADDEEV 'IFIT'' C 
G (7~.0) FERRSIRA 03 PIDF 3F3 

W (120,0) JAUCH 84 PIPR 3F3 
W 142.0 9.0 STRAKOVSK 84 PIDP 3F3 
W 0 16.0 3.0 TATI£GHEF 85 HPDX 3F3 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  3F 3 - - - -  B R E I T - W I G N E R  ELASTICITY 

RI (0.2)  HOSEIZAKI 78 NN 3~3 
R1 P 0.11 TO 0.13 BHANDARI B2 NN 3F3 
RI Q 0.096 0.012 SHAMb 02 NPT 3F3 
RI G (0.05) FBRREIRA 03 PIDF SF3 
RI (0.21) JAUCN 04 RIPR 3F3 

RIP BEANDARI 82 REPORTS RIP( D)=0.2 TD 0.3 AND RIM DBLTA)=D.6 TO 0.7. 
RI Q THIS NP VALUE IS EQUIVALENT TO (0.19+-0.02) FOR PP, 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  3F 3 - - -  Re(POLE POSITION)  (MeV) 

RE (2190.0) BHANDARI 81NN 3F3 K-MATRIX FIT 
RE (2215,0) BHANDARI 81NN 3F3 M-MATRIX FIT 
RE (2185.0) EDWARDS 81 NN 3F3 K-MATRIX FIT 
RE I2175.0) KLOET 81 NN 3F3 POT. MODEL FIT 
RE 2218. TO 2200. BHANDARI 82 NN 3F3 BREIT-WIG, FIT 
RE J (2134.0) UEDA 82 NN 3F3 FADDEEV ''PIT'' 
RE J (2211.0) VERWRST 82 NN 3F3 POT. MODEL FIT 
RE R 2210. TO 2220. BHANDARI 83 NN 3F3 M-MATRIX FIT 
RE J 2148, TO 2149. KLOET 83 HN 3F3 COUP. CHAN. Ell 
RE S 2162. TO 2173. KLOE~ 83 NN 3F3 COUP. CHAN. FIT 

RE R BHANOARI 83 CLAIMS 3F3 IS NOT AN N-DELTA BOUND STATE. 
RE S KLOET 83 FOUND TWO NEARBY 3F3 POLES. 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  3F 3 - - -  Im(POL]~ POSITION)  (MeV) 

IM (65,0) BHANDARI 81 NN 3F3 K-MATRIX FIT 
IM (70,0) BHANOARI 81 NN 3F3 M-MATRIX FIT 
IM (70.0) EDWARDS 81 NN 3F3 K-MATRIX FIT 
IM (43.0) KLOET 81NN 3F3 POT. MODEL FIT 
IM 45. TO 60. BHANDARI 82 NN 3F5 BREIT-WIG. FIT 
IM d (52.0) UEDA 82 NN 3F3 FADDBEV ''FIT'' 
IM J (35.0) VERWEST 82 NN 3F3 POT. MODEL FIT 
IM R 60, TO 80. BHANDARI 83 NN 3F3 H-MATRIX FIT 
IM d 33. TO 38m KLOET 83 NN 3F3 COUP. CHAN, FIT 
IM S 43. TO 48. KLOET 83 NN 3F3 COUP, DHAN, Fll 

B = 2 ,  S = 0 ,  SF 3 - - I RESIDUE I t im(POLE POSITION)  

RES (0.15) BHKNDARI 81 NN 3F3 K-MATRIX FIT 
RES (0.15) BHANDARI 61 NN 3F3 M-MATRIX FIT 
RES (0,30) EDWARDS 81 NN 3F3 K-MATRIX F~T 
RES 0.08 TO 0.13 BHANDARI 82 NN 3F3 BREIY-WIG, FIT 
RES R 0.1 TO 0,2 BHANDARI 83 NN M~MATRIX F)T 

I OTHER N N  I 
OMITTED FRO,'vI SUM.'dARY TABLE 

Status: * 

B = 2 ,  S = 0  MISCELL.  - - - -  B R E I T - - W I G N E R  MASS (MeV) 

M (2170.0) (10.0) ALADASHVI 76 DB PP INVARIANT MASS 
M (2250.0) GREIN SO NNF 351 OR 3DS 

HASBIMOTO S0 NN IF3 ASSUMED BCKGRND (2190,0) 
(230E,0) (69,0) IKEDA BO GDPN 351 SOL, A 

M 2580. (FIXED) IKEDA SO GDPN 351 SOL. A' 
M (2290.0) (14.0) IKEDA 00 GDPN 3P2 SOL. C 

2300. (FIXED) IKEDA 80 GDPN 3SI SOL. C 
(2377.0) (17.0) IKEDA 80 GDPN 3D3 SOL, B'' 

M A (2100.0) KAMO 80 PPPD IS0 
M A (2117.0) KAMO RO PPPD 3P2 

~ (E140.0) KAMD aO PPPD 3F2 
(2159.0) KAMO 80 PPPO 3PI 

M (2230.0) ARGAN 81GD 
M B (2290.0) KANAI 81 PID 3P2 SOL, B : ~ ,23000) KANA . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

(2510.0) KAHAI 81 PID IG4 SOL, 
M B (2530.0) KANAI 81 PIP ISO SOL. C 



+m
+m

+~
+°

++
m

~+
°~

++
m

++
m

+m
:m

m
+:

++
+m

m
 ..

..
 

m
+m

m
++

m
+ 

+ 
N

m
m

m
m

~
o

+
~

°
N

m
~

+
m

N
~

m
N

m
m

m
~

m
m

m
N

m
a

~
+

~
N

m
°

~
+

 

M
 

÷
m

m
m

=
m

N
>

>
~

+
m

m
m

m
+

z
m

m
=

+
t

m
~

+
+

+
÷

~
m

+
+

m
÷

÷
m

=
+

m
m

~
z

z
£

>
 

.
~

n
~

m
<

x
o

m
o

.
-

>
)

m
<

=
m

~
>

>
z

z
 

=
.

o
0

)
m

.
o

)
+

+
4

m
£

+
.

C
N

N
.

<
 

m
 

m
N

~
m

m
 

--
X

Z
~

4
. 

m
~

>
m

 

+ 
m

m
+m

m
_:

m
m

m
++

m
+m

 
m

 
: 

~ 
++

 
M

 ~
M

 +
 

+~
M

 +
 

m
 

~ 
m

 
~ 

0 
C

m
 

m
~

 
H 

m
 

~ 
Z

O
 

n
~

 

b.
i I 

J 
I 

I 

--
m

~
 

~ 
~

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

~
m

m
m

m
z

z
z

z
m

~
m

m
m

m
m

~
m

>
 

m
m

m
 

~ 
m

m
m

m
o

o
m

~
o

+
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

 
m

m
m

m
~

m
m

m
 

~ 
'~

 
+

m
o

 
~ 

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
~

+
~

+
+

m
m

m
m

m
 

.
.

.
.

.
 

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
+

 

o
o

 
o

o
×

 
xx

 
o

m
~

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
 

m
~

 
m

 

F
F

~
F

 
O

O
O

O
O

~
=

<
 

M
 

+
 

+ 
++

 

o
o

 
~ 

~ 
~

o
 

+ 
+

m
o

o
o

o
o

m
+

o
+

+
m

+
o

m
m

 

v o 

~ 
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

 
r

~
m

m
m

m
~

)
m

m
o

o
o

z
 

:
:

~
m

m
m

=
~

<
<

 
o

o
=

 
o

o
o

 
~

N
N

N
N

N
~

 

m
m

+
+

+
D

~
+

m
m

m
m

+
m

+
~

+
m

+
+

+
+

m
 

.
.

.
.

 o
o

~
 

.
.

.
.

.
 O

N
N

~
O

O
O

J
 

C
~

 

t~
 

+%
 

A
'7

 

q
 

O
~

 
r%

 

k
O

 

~N
 

~ 
~ 

Z 

N
 

~ 

m
~

 

+
m

 
+ 

m
+

m
+

 

+ 
II 

++
.+

;+
o 

+ 

u~
 

m
++

+.
m

 
+ 

N
 

o
~

 
~

 
o 

~ 
~ 

~ 
L

 

u+
 

m
 

m 

II I > 0 Z 
>

+
 

+
+

 
~

+
+

 
+ 

m
~

+
 

+ 
c+

 
c+

 
~

+
 

+ 
+ 

+ 

.
.

.
.

 
~

o
 

-~
 

+~
 

o 
~

+
 

+ 
~ 

~ 
+ 

~ 
~ 

m
~

 
o

z
~

+
 

+
z 

~
z 

z 

t~
 

o = = ,t,
ll-

 
k~

te
 

0 Z
G

I~
 

0.
~

 

._
L

 



342 

Baryon Full 
DIBARYONS 

Listings 

B=2,  S = - - I  ---- Re(POLE POSITION) (MeV) 

RE(POLE POSITION) APPROXIMATELY EQUALS BREIT-WIUHER MASS. 

RE J (2132,0) NAGELS 79 BB 3SI Q=I 
RE J (2137.0) NAUELS 79 RS 3SI Q=O 
RE B (2129.0) DOSES 80 LPIH 3SI Q=I 
RE (2127.0) TAKAEASHI 80 BB 3SI Q=0,1,2 
RE (2148.0) TAKAHASH] 80 BB IP Q=0,1,2 
HE 
RE J NAGELS 79 REPORTS POLE POSITION ;OR TWO DIFFERENT 3SI CHARGE 
RE U STATES. 

IM J 
IM J 
IM B 
IM 
IM 

B=2,  S = - - I  - - -  Ira(POLE POSITION) (MeV) 

[M(POLE POSITION) APPROXIMATELY EQUALS ONE=HALF BREIT-WIGNER WIDTH. 

(2.4) NAGELS 79 BB 3SI Q=I 
(2.6) NAGELS 79 BB 3SI Q=O 
(5.0) QOSCH 80 LPIM 3SI Q=I 
(9.0) TAKAHASHI 80 BB 3SI Q=0,I,2 
(8.0) TAKAHASHI 80 BB IP Q=0,I,2 

COHN 64 
CLING 68 
ALEXANDE 69 
JAI~ 69 
TAN 69 
EASTWOOD 71 
SIMS 71 
SHAHBAZI 73 
SODHI 75 
BRAUN 77 
GOYAL 78 
NAGELS 79 
DOSCH 80 
GOYAL 80 
TAKAHASH BO 
SHAHBAZI 82 
PIGOT 85 

OIROUE 64 
ALEXANDG 68 
BUNNEL 70 
GOYAL 71 
KADYR 71 
DOSCH 78 
MIZ~NO 79 
RDOSEN 79 
D'ASOSTI 81 
KIMURA 81 
TOKER 81 
AERTS 85 

REFERENCES FOR B=2,  S ~ - I  STATES 

PRL 22 668 
PRL 20 1452 
PRL 22 483 
PR 187 1816 
PRL 25 395 
PR 03 2603 
PR 03 1162 
NP B53 19 
NP B97 403 
NP S124 45 
PR 018 948 
PR D20 1633 
ZPRY C3 2A9 
PTP 64 700 
NP A356 347 
NP A374 73C 
NP BSA9 172 

PL 11 164 
PR 173 1452 
PR 02 98 
PR D3 1259 
NP 027 13 
RR D18 4071 
PTP 6Z 1691 
NC B49 217 
PL I04B 330 
PTP 65 649 
NP A862 405 
NP R253 116 

H 0 CO~N,K H BH~TT,W M BUGG (ORNL+TENN) 
D CLINE,R LAUMANM,J RAPP (WISE) 
ALEXANDER,HALL,JEW,KALMUS,KERNAN (LBL+UCR) 
P L JA£N (BOFF) 
T H TAN (SLAG) 
÷FRY,HEATHCOTE,ISLAN÷ (BIRM+EDIN÷GLAS+LOIC) 
+O'NEAL,ALBRIGHT,BRUCKSR,LANUTTI (FSU) 
B SHAHBAZIAN,A TIMONINA (JINR) 
A SODHI,D GOYAL (DELHI 
÷GRIMM,HEPP,STROEBELE,THOEL+ (HEID÷MRIM) 
D GOYAL,A SOQHI (DELHI 
M NXEELS,T RIJKEN,J DESWART (NIJM) 
H DOBCH,[ STAMATESCU (HEID) 
D GOYAL,J MISRA (DELHI 
TAKAHAEHI,IWAMURAIKIMURA,KUME (TORY) 
SHAHSAZIAQ,TEMNIKOV,TIMONINA (JINR) 
+5E BRION,EAILLET,EHEZE+ (ROMA÷SACL+VAND) 

PAPERS NOT REFERRED TO ZN DATA LISTINGS 

P A PIROUE (PRIM) 
÷KASHORN,$HAPIRA+ (REHO+REID) 
÷DERRICK,FIELDS,HYMAN,KEYES (NWES*ANL) 
D P GOYAL (DELHI 
*ALEXARDER,CHAN,GAPO$CHKIQ,TRILLING (LBL) 
B G DOSCH,V HEPP (HE ID)  
T MIZUNO (TOKY) 
*VARDERVELDE-WILQUET,WICKENS, (LOUC+BRUX) 

(ROMA÷SACL+VAND) 
M KIMURA,Y IWAMURA,Y TAKAHASHI (TOKY) 

TOKER,A GAL,J EZSENBERG (HEBR*TELA) 
T M AERTS,C B DOVER (CERN+IPH) 

S = - 2  DIBARYON] 
OMITTED FROM SUMMARY TABLE 

BARYON NUMBER 2, STRANGENESS - 2  STATES 

IN THIS SECTION WE USE THE FOLLOWING ABBREVIATIONS FOR MEASURED 
QUANTITIES~- 

LLIM LAMBDA-LAMHDA INVARIA~T MASS 
LLPI LAMBDA LAMBDA-Pl INVARIANT MASS 
XPIM XI-P ]NVARIANT MASS 

B=2,  S ~ - 2  - MASS (MeV)  

M A (2357.0) (4.0) BEILLIERE 72 LLIM Q=0 GAUSSIAN FIT 
(2365.3) (9.6) SHAEBAZIA 73 LLIM Q=O B 

C (2480.0) GOYAL 80 XPIM Q=O 
M 

A K- D TO XI- P KO. 
N P TO LAMBDA LAMBDA X AND P[- P TO ERMBDA LAMBOA X FOR P ~N C12. 

M GOYAL 80 ALSO SEES A SHOULDER AT 2360 MET. 

B=2,  S = - 2  - WIDTH (MeV) 

w A (15.0) (4.0) BEILLIERE 72 LLIM Q=O GAUSS(AN FIT 
W B (4?.0) (15.7) SRAHSAZIA 73 LLIM Q=O 

REFERENCES FOR B=2, S = - 2  STATES 

BEILLIER 72PL 59B 571 BEILLIEREtMAYEUR+ (BRUX+CERN÷TUFT÷LOUC) 
SHAHBAZI 73 NO 053 19 B SHAHBAZIAN,A TIMONINA (JINR) 
GOYAL 80 PR 021 607 D GOYAL,J MISRA,A SODHI (DELHI 
SHAHBAZI 82 NP A37~ 73C SMAHBAZIAN,TEMNIKOV,TIMONINA (JINR) 

PAPERS NOT REFERRED TO IN DATA LISTINGS 

CARROLL 78 PRL 41 777 +CHIANG,JOHNSON,KYCIA,KI,÷ (BNL÷PRIH) 
D'AGOSTI 82 NP R209 1 (INFN+SACL*VAND÷CERN) 
AERTS 85 NP R253 116 A T M AGRTS,C B DOVER (CERN+IPN) 
WALCHER 85 MR X434 343C T WALCHER (MRIHI 



344 

ACCESSING AND USING PARTICLE PHYSICS DATABASES 

A number of publicly accessible computer databases 
containing particle physics information now exist at various 
institutions. Some of these databases are for literature 
searching, allowing the user to locate papers of interest, 
while others contain actual numerical data. The following 
discussion gives some idea of what is available and how to 
get started accessing and using these databases. The two 
locations covered are SLAC and Rutherford Appleton 
Laboratory (RAL). 

The SLAC Particle Physics Databases 

The databases of interest at SLAC are: (1) HEP, a 
literature-searching guide for all particle physics journal arti- 
cles, preprints, reports, theses, etc.. indexed by the standard 
bibliographic quantities; (2) DATAGUIDE, an adjunct to 
HEP, which indexes papers containing experimental data by 
accelerator, detector, beam momentum, reactions and parti- 
cles studied; (3) PARTICLES (formerly RPP), containing 
the Full Listings from this Review of Particle Properties, 
indexed by particle and particle property; (4) REACTIONS, 
containing numerical data (e.g., cross sections, polarizations, 
etc.) on reactions; and (5) EXPERIMENTS. a guide to 
current and past particle physics experiments, indexed simi- 
larly to the HEP and DATAGUIDE databases. 

All these databases are managed by the SPIRES data- 
base management system, which runs interactively under 
VM/CMS on SLAC's IBM 3081 computer. To enter 
SPIRES, once you are logged onto the computer, key in 
SPIRES. You can then obtain information about the data- 
base you are interested in by typing in, say, EXPLAIN 
PARTICLES. To actually access the database, enter, for 
example, SELECT PARTICLES. You may then find out 
what terms are available for searching on by keying in 
SHOW INDICES. To see the form of the contents of a par- 
ticular index, say the PP (particle property) index of the 
PARTICLES database, key in BROWSE PP; this will give 
you an idea of what kinds of expressions appear in this 
index, and thus will suggest what form you should use in 
your search. Then to do an actual search for information, 
say for the RPP Full Listings on the rt meson mass, you 
would key in a command like FIND PP ETA MASS, fol- 
lowed by the command TYPE; this would print out the 
Listings for the n mass. At any time, you may get help by 
typing in such commands as EXPLAIN EXPLAIN, 
EXPLAIN SHOW INDICES, EXPLAIN BROWSE, 
EXPLAIN FIND, EXPLAIN TYPE, etc. When you are fin- 
ished searching, key in EXIT, which gets you out of 
SPIRES. 

Anyone who has an account on the SLAC computing 
system can access these databases online. If you do not 
have an account and cannot find anyone who does (at main 
laboratories, ask at the library.), please contact SLAC 
directly. More information on how to access and search the 
databases can be found in the report "A User's Guide to 
Particle Physics Computer-Searchable Databases on the 
SLAC-SPIRES System," LBL-19173, available from the Par- 
ticle Data Group, Bldg. 50 - -  Room 308, Lawrence Berke- 
ley Laboratory, Berkeley, CA 94720, USA. An extensive 
wall poster, "A Guide to VM SPIRES," is available from 
the Library, SLAC, P.O. Box 4349, Stanford, CA 94305, 
USA. You may also contact Alan Rittenberg at LBL 
(CMS-id AXRVX, tel. 415-486-4723, or 451-4723 on FTS), 
or Louise Addis at SLAC (CMS-id ADDIS, tel. 415-854- 
3300, ext. 2411). 

The Durham-RAL Particle Physics Databases 

These databases contain compilations of current and 
past experimental particle physics data (e.g., reaction cross 
sections), and are available for interactive searching under 
CMS on both the Rutherford Appleton and CERN central 
computers. The topics included are: (1) two-body (and 
quasi-two-body) reactions; (2) hadron and photon one- and 
two-panicle inclusive distributions; (3) lepton-produced 
inclusive data (i.e., deep inelastic scattering, structure func- 
tions, etc.); and (4) data from e÷e - annihilations. The 
databases also contain complete bibliographic information 
on these and other related topics, status information of 
current particle physics experiments, and the Full Listings 
from this Review of Particle Properties. To insure that the 
databases are up to date, experimentalists are urged to send 
their data to the compilers immediately on completion. 

The databases can easily used by anyone having net- 
work access to the RAL computer (PSS address 
23422351919169, then RLIB) or to CERN; a guest account 
(PDG password HEPDATA) is available at RAL for those 
who do not have their own CMS account. An EXEC file, 
HEPDATA, on the UDISK gives direct access to the data- 
bases, and contains an extensive built-in HELP facility to 
assist the unfamiliar user. Data are retrieved using a simple 
keyword-based search, and can be displayed in either tabu- 
lar or (at RAL) graphical form. 

For more information, or a guide to the service, please 
contact Mike Whalley at Durham University, England 
(CMS-id MRW; tel. 0385-64971, ext. 591), or Dick Roberts 
at RAL (CMS-id RGR; tel. 0235-21900, ext. 5259). 



345 

I N D E X  

A + [ n o w  cal led  E + ]  .................................................................... 167 

A (1680) or  A 3 [ n o w  cal led  7r2(1680)1 ................................... 23, 203 
A(2100)  [ n o w  cal led  7r2(2100) ] .................................................... 210 
a0(980)  [was  ~3(980)] .............................................................. 21, 185 
a1(1270  ) [was  A ( 1 2 7 0 ) O r A l ]  ............................................... 22, 191 
a2(1320)  [was  A2(1320)  ] ....................................................... 22, 195 
a3(2050)  Iwas  A(2050)]  ............................................................... 209 
a4(2040)  was  6(2040)1 ................................................................. 209 
a6(2450)  was  ~3(2450)1 213 
Abbrev ia t ions  used in Full Listings ............................................... 92 
Accelera tor  pa rame te r s  ................................................................... 39 
Activi ty,  unit  of, for rad ioac t iv i ty  .................................................. 47 
a s, Q C D  coupl ing cons tant  ............................................................ 72 
Ainu (a tomic  mass  unit),  va lue  o f  .................................................. 36 
Argand  d iagram,  defini t ion ............................................................ 59 
Argand  d i ag rams  for A and  I; resonances  .................................... 295 
Argand  d i ag rams  for N and  A resonances  ................................... 247 
As t ronomica l  unit,  va lue  o f  ............................................................ 37 
Astrophysics  .................................................................................... 37 
At tenua t ion  length for pho tons  ...................................................... 50 
At tenuat ion ,  pho ton  and  electron .................................................. 50 
A t o m i c  and  nuclear  proper t ies  o f  mater ia ls  .................................. 38 
A t o m i c  mass  unit,  va lue  o f  ............................................................ 36 
Authors  and  consul tants  for this Rev iew ......................................... 3 
Averag ing  data,  relat ions for .......................................................... 54 
Averag ing  o f  particle propert ies  da ta  in this Rev iew ...................... 6 
A v o g a d r o  number ,  va lue  o f  ............................................................ 36 
Axion  searches ........................................................................ 19, 171 
B (bo t tom meson)  .................................................................. 15, 148 
b quark  l ifetime and  K-M mat r ix  .................................................. 75 

B -+ ........................................................................................... 15, 148 
B 0, ~ 0  ...................................................................................... 15, 148 

B*(5325)  ........................................................................................ 244 
b1(1235)  [was  B(1235)]  ......................................................... 22, 188 
Baryon conserva t ion ,  tests of  (see also p m e a n  life, 

n - E  oscillations) ................................................................ 69 
Baryon decay parameters ,  note  on ............................................... 153 
Baryon resonances  .................................................................. 30, 245 

Cascade  resonances  (E resonances)  .................................. 35, 330 
C h a r m e d  baryons  .................................................................... 337 
Contents  o f  Baryon Full Listings (status table) ....................... 30 
Diba ryons  ................................................................................ 337 
Exotic resonances  (Z resonances)  .......................................... 289 
H y p e r o n  resonances  (A resonances)  ......................... 33, 291, 306 
H y p e r o n  resonances  (Z resonances)  ......................... 34, 291, 315 
Nucleon  resonances  (2x resonances)  ......................... 32, 245, 276 
Nucleon  resonances  (N resonances)  ........................ 30, 245, 260 

Baryon resonances,  SU(3)  classification o f  .................................... 71 
Ba ryon ium  candida tes  .................................................................. 213 
Baryon n u m b e r  conse rva t ion  ......................................................... 69 
Baryons in qua rk  mode l  ................................................................. 71 
Baryons,  stable ........................................................................ 16, 150 

(see ind iv idua l  entr ies f o r p ,  n ,  A, Z, E, ~2, A c, Ec ,  ~2c, and  Ab) 
Beam m o m e n t u m ,  c .m.  energy and  m o m e n t u m  vs  ...................... 62 
Beauty -- see Bo t tom 
Becquerel,  unit  o f  radioact iv i ty  ...................................................... 47 
Bethe-Bloch equa t ion  ...................................................................... 44 
Big bang cosmology ........................................................................ 37 
Binomia l  dis tr ibut ion,  relat ions for ............................................... 54 
Biological d a m a g e  f rom radia t ion .................................................. 47 

Bohr  magne ton ,  va lue  o f  ................................................................ 36 
Bohr  radius,  va lue  o f  ...................................................................... 36 
Bo l t zmann  constant ,  va lue  o f  ......................................................... 36 
Bo t tom baryon  (Ab) ...................................................................... 167 
Bot tom-chang ing  neutral  currents ,  tests for ................................... 69 
Bo t tom mesons  (B,  B*) .................................................. 15, 148, 244 
B o t t o m o n i u m  system,  level d i ag ram ........................................... 226 
Bounded  physical  region, statistical l imits  in the presence o f  ...... 55 
Brei t -Wigner  resonance,  defini t ion ................................................ 59 
C (charge conjugation) ,  tests o f  conserva t ion  ............................... 67 
Cabibbo and  Kobayash i -Maskawa  mixing .................................... 74 
Cabibbo angle .................................................................................. 74 
Cal lan-Gross  relation ...................................................................... 72 
Capaci tance,  fo rmulas  for ............................................................... 56 
Cascade  resonances  (E resonances)  ........................................ 35, 330 
Cen tau ro  searches ......................................................................... 175 
Ce renkov  radiat ion ......................................................................... 42 
Charge  conse rva t ion  ....................................................................... 69 
Charge,  electron ........................................................................ 36, 56 
Charged  particles, m o t i o n  in magnet ic  field .................................. 56 
C h a r m - c h a n g i n g  neutral  currents,  tests for .................................... 69 
C h a r m e d ,  nons t range  baryons  (A c, E c) ......................... 17, 166, 337 
C h a r m e d ,  nons t range  mesons  ( D , D * )  ..................... 14, 27, 142, 242 

~ +  0 C h a r m e d  strange baryons  (=c " ~2 ) ............................................. 167 
, ¢~ 

C h a r m e d ,  s t range mesons  [ D s , D  s ] ................................ 15, 146, 244 
C h a r m o n i u m  system, level d i ag ram ............................................ 215 
X0(3415) ................................................................................... 25, 220 
X1(3510).. .................................................................................. 25, 221 
X2(3555) ................................................................................... 25, 222 

X 2 conf idence level vs. X 2 for n D degrees of  f r e edom .................. 52 
X 2 distr ibut ion,  relat ions for .......................................................... 53 

Xb0(9860) or  Xb0( IP )  ............................................................. 26, 228 
Xb0(I0235)  or  Xb0(2P) ................................................................. 230 
Xb1(9895) or  X b l ( l P )  ............................................................. 26, 228 
Xb l(10255) or  Xb 1 (2P)  ........................................................... 26, 230 
Xb2(9915) or  X b 2 ( l P )  ............................................................. 26, 228 
Xb2(10270) or  Xb2(2P) ........................................................... 26, 230 
Clebsch-Gordan  coefficients ........................................................... 63 
C.M. energy and m o m e n t u m  vs. b e a m  m o m e n t u m  ..................... 62 
Compi la t ions ,  particle physics ..................................................... 343 
C o m p t o n  scattering for N and A resonances,  

pho toproduc t ion  and  (review) .......................................... 257 
Conf idence  intervals ,  no rma l  dis t r ibut ion ..................................... 53 
Conse rva t ion  laws ........................................................................... 66 
Cons t ra ined  fits, procedures  for in this Rev iew .............................. 8 
Consul tants  for this Rev iew ............................................................. 3 
Corre la ted  measu remen t s ,  p rocedures  for handl ing  

in this Rev iew ....................................................................... 8 
Cosmic  ray background  in counters  ............................................... 47 
Cosmic  ray fluxes ............................................................................ 43 
Cosmological  constant ,  va lue  o f  ..................................................... 37 
Cosmology  ....................................................................................... 37 
Coupl ing  cons tan t  in Q C D  ............................................................. 72 
Couplings for photon,  W, Z .......................................................... 76 
C o u l o m b  scat ter ing th rough  small  angles, mul t ip le  ...................... 45 
C P ,  tests o f  conse rva t ion  ................................................................ 67 
C P  viola t ion and  K-M mat r ix  ....................................................... 74 
C P  viola t ion in Ks° --~ 3rr decays,  note  on ................................. 131 
CP-v io la t ion  pa rame te r s  in K ° decays,  note  on ........................ 137 
C P T ,  tests o f  conse rva t ion  ............................................................. 67 

Greek  letters are  a lphabet ized  by their  English-language spelling. Bold page n u m b e r s  signi~' entries in Particle Proper t ies  S u m m a r y  Tables.  
+ O m i t t e d  f rom this edit ion; see listed page n u m b e r  in Phys. Lett. I l l B  (1982). 



3 4 6  

Cri ter ia  for acceptance  o f  states ....................................................... 6 
Cross sect ions and  related quanti t ies ,  plots o f  ............................... 79 

e+e -,  ,N ,TN,  Ap, 7P, 3`d, 7r+-p, re±d, K--p, K+-n, K+-d, 
pp, pn, pd, fp,  fin, and  ~d  cross sections ........................... 83 

F ragmen ta t ion  funct ions  ........................................................... 82 
Jet  p roduc t ion  ........................................................................... 82 
Mult ipl ici ty dis t r ibut ions  .......................................................... 81 
Nuc leon  s t ructure  funct ions  ..................................................... 79 
Pseudorap id i ty  dis t r ibut ions  ..................................................... 82 

Cross sections, relat ions for ............................................................ 59 
Curie,  uni t  o f  rad ioac t iv i ty  ............................................................. 47 
d funct ions  ....................................................................................... 63 
D +- .......................................................................................... 14, 142 

D +,  D o b ranch ing  fractions,  note  on .................................... 142 
D o , D O ..................................................................................... 15, 144 

D(1285)  [now called f1 (1285) ]  ............................................. 22, 192 
D ( I 5 3 0 )  [now called f 1 ( 1 5 3 0 )  ] ................................................... 200 
D*(2010)  -+ .............................................................................. 27, 242 
D*(2010)  ° ................................................................................ 27, 243 
Ds +- [was F +-] ........................................................................ 15, 146 

D*(2110) [was F*(2140)]  ............................................................. 244 
Dali tz  plot, relat ions for ................................................................. 58 
Damage ,  biological, f rom radia t ion  ............................................... 47 
Data ,  part icle  propert ies ,  averag ing  and  fitt ing procedures  ............ 6 
Data ,  part icle propert ies,  selection and  t r e a tmen t  ........................... 6 
Databases ,  part icle physics ........................................................... 344 
Decay  ampl i tudes  (for hyperon  decays)  ..................................... 286+ 
Decays,  k inemat ics  and  phase  space for ........................................ 58 
Deep  inelastic scat ter ing ................................................................. 72 
Defini t ions  for abbrev ia t ions  used in Full Listings ....................... 92 
fi, K-M angle for CP viola t ion ....................................................... 74 
A resonances  (see also N and  A resonances)  ................. 32, 245, 276 
3(980) [now called a0(980)  ] ................................................... 21, 185 
fi(2040) [now called a4(2040)  ] ..................................................... 209 
6(2450) [now called a6(2450)  ] 213 
AB = 2, tests for .............................................................................. 69 
AC = 2, tests for .............................................................................. 69 
A I = I / 2  rule for hype ron  decays,  test o f  ..................................... 2861" 
a S  = 2, tests for .............................................................................. 69 
AS = a Q  rule in K ° decay,  note  on ............................................. 140 
AS = AQ,  tests o f  ............................................................................ 69 
Densi ty  effect upon  energy loss rate .............................................. 44 
Densi ty o f  materials ,  table .............................................................. 38 
Detec tor  pa r ame te r s  ........................................................................ 42 
Deu te ron  mass  ................................................................................ 36 
Dibaryons  ...................................................................................... 337 
Distr ibut ions,  probabi l i ty  ............................................................... 53 
Dose, radioact iv i ty ,  unit  o f  absorbed  ............................................. 47 
Drift  and  propor t iona l  c h a m b e r  potentials  .................................... 42 
e (natural  log base), va lue  o f  .......................................................... 36 
e (electron) ........................................................................... 11, 18 99 
e + e  - annihi la t ion,  cross-section fo rmulae  ................................... 60 
e + e - ( 1 1 0 0 - 2 2 0 0 )  .......................................................................... 213 
e + e  - R funct ion,  plot o f  ............................................................... 83 
e + e  - two-pho ton  process,  cross-section fo rmula  ......................... 61 
e-d a s y m m e t r y  ................................................................................ 77 
E(1420)  [now called f1 (1420) ]  ............................................. 22, 198 
Elec t romagnet ic  relat ions ................................................................ 56 
Elec t romagnet ic  shower  detectors,  energy resolut ion .................... 42 
Elec t romagnet ic  showers,  longi tudinal  d is t r ibut ion ...................... 45 
Electron ................................................................................ 11, 18 99 
Electron charge magn i tude  ............................................................. 36 

Electron C o m p t o n  wavelength ,  va lue  o f  ........................................ 36 
Electron cyclotron frequency/f ield,  va lue  o f  .................................. 36 
Electron mass ,  va lue  of  ................................................................... 36 
Electron practical  range .................................................................. 46 
Electron radius,  classical, va lue  o f  ................................................. 36 
Electronic s t ructure  o f  the e lements  ............................................... 41 
Elect roweak interactions,  s tandard  mode l  o f  ................................. 76 
Elec t roproduct ion  o f  N and A resonances  ( review) .................... 260 
Elec t roproduct ion  structure functions,  relat ions for ...................... 60 
Elements ,  electronic s tructure o f  .................................................... 41 
Elements ,  periodic table o f  ............................................................. 40 
EMC effect, plot o f  ......................................................................... 80 
Energy and  m o m e n t u m  (c.m.) vs. b e a m  m o m e n t u m  ................... 62 
Energy loss (fractional) for electrons and  posi t rons in lead .......... 51 
Energy loss and  range in l iquid hydrogen  ...................................... 49 
Energy loss and  range in Pb, Cu, AI, and  C .................................. 48 
Energy loss rates for charged particles ............................... 44, 48, 49 
Energy loss rates for heavy  charged projectiles ................. 44, 48, 49 
e(1300) [now called f0 (1300) ]  .............................................. 22, 194 
c(2150) [now called f2 (2150) ]  ..................................................... 211 
c(2300) now called f4(2300)J  212 
c o (permi t t iv i ty  o f  free space) ................................................... 36, 56 
Equiva len t  pho ton  app rox ima t ion  ................................................. 61 
Error  procedure  for masses  and  widths  o f  meson  

resonances  .......................................................................... 232 
Error  propagat ion,  relat ions for ...................................................... 55 
Errors, p rocedures  for handl ing  in this R e v i e w  ............................... 6 
Established nonets  for the mesons  ................................................. 71 
~ /meson  .............................................................................. 13, 18 116 

r7 -*  3'3', note  on ...................................................................... 117 
decay parameters ,  note  on ................................................... 119 

r/(1275) ........................................................................................... 192 
7(1440) [was t(1440)] ............................................................. 22, 199 
r~(1700) [now called X(1700)]  ...................................................... 206 
~7'(958) ...................................................................................... 21, 182 
%(2980)  ................................................................................... 23, 215 
%(3590)  ......................................................................................... 222 
Exotic baryons  (Z* resonances)  ................................................... 289 
Exotic mesons  ............................................................................... 244 
Exposure,  radioact ivi ty ,  unit  o f  ...................................................... 47 
F +- [now called Ds- ] ............................................................ 15, 146 
F*(2140)  [now called D*(2110)] ................................................. 244 
f 0 ( 9 7 5 )  [was S(975)  or  S*] ................................................... 21, 184 
f0 (1240)  [was gs(1240) ]  .............................................................. 189 
f0 (1300)  [was e(1300)] ........................................................... 22, 194 
f0 (1590)  ................................................................................... 22, 200 
f0 (1730)  [was S(1730)  
f1 (1285)  was D(1285)  '111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111"'22, 207192 

f1 (1420)  was E(1420) [  ......................................................... 22, 198 
f1 (1530)  was D(1530)]  ............................................................... 200 
F I ,  F2,  F 3 s t ructure  funct ions ....................................................... 72 
f2 (1270)  [was f ( 1 2 7 0 ) ]  .......................................................... 22, 190 
f2 (1410)  ......................................................................................... 197 
f2 (1720)  was 0(1690)] .......................................................... 23, 207 
f2 (1810)  was f ( 1 8 1 0 ) ]  ................................................................ 207 
f2 (2150)  was e(2150)] 211 
f 2 ( 2 2 4 0 )  was gT(2240)] .............................................................. 211 

f ~ ( 1 5 2 5 )  wasf'(1525)] ........................................................ 2 2 , 1 9 9  
f 4 ( 2 0 3 0 )  was h(2030)] .......................................................... 23, 209 
f4 (2300)  was c(2300)] ................................................................. 212 
f6 (2510)  was r(2510)]  ................................................................ 213 
Fermi  coupl ing constant ,  va lue  o f  .................................................. 36 

Greek  letters are a lphabet ized  by their  English-language spelling. Bold page n u m b e r s  signify entries in Particle Propert ies  Summary,  Tables.  
t O m i t t e d  f rom this edit ion; see listed page n u m b e r  in Phys. Lett. I l l B  (1982). 



3 4 7  

Feynman ' s  x variable ...................................................................... 61 
Field equations,  electromagnetic .................................................... 56 
Fine structure constant ,  value o f  .................................................... 36 
Fits to particle properties data  in this Review ................................ 8 
Fitting data,  relations for ................................................................ 54 
Flavor-changing neutral  currents,  tests for .................................... 69 
Forbidden states in quark  model ................................................... 70 
Force, Lnremz ................................................................................. 56 
Fractional  energy loss for electrons and  posi trons in lead ............ 51 
Fragmenta t ion  functions, plot o f  .................................................... 82 
Free quark  searches ....................................................................... 168 
Fr iedmann equat ion ....................................................................... 37 
Fundamenta l  fermions .................................................................... 76 
g(1690) [now called P3(1690)] .............................................. 23, 204 
gs(1240)  [now called f0 (1240) [  .................................................. 189 
gT(2240) lnow called f2(2240)1 .................................................. 211 
G-pari ty,  definition ......................................................................... 70 
- / (Euler ' s  constant),  value of  .......................................................... 36 
"y (photon) ................................................................................. 11, 95 
7P and  7 d  cross sections, plots of  ................................................. 85 
Gauge bosons  ............................................................................ 11, 95 

(see individual  entries for % W, and Z )  
Gauge couplings .............................................................................. 76 
Ge l l -Mann /Okubo  formula  ............................................................. 70 
Gluino  searches ........................... ' ............................................ 19, 173 
Gravi ta t ional  acceleration, value o f  ............................................... 36 
Gravi ta t ional  constant ,  value o f  ..................................................... 36 
Gray,  unit  o f  absorbed dose o f  radiat ion ....................................... 47 
h(2030) [now called f4(2030)]  .............................................. 23, 209 
h l ( l 1 9 0  ) [was H ( l I 9 0 )  1 ........................................................ 21, 188 
Hadronic  flavor conservat ion ......................................................... 66 
Half-lives of  commonly  used radioactive nuclides ........................ 47 
Heavy lepton searches ............................................................ 19, 111 
Heavy particle searches ................................................................ 176 
HERA (DESY) accelerator parameters  .......................................... 39 
Higgs searches ......................................................................... 19, 175 
Highly ionizing particle searches .................................................. 176 
History. of  particle properties measurements ,  discussion ................ 9 
Hubble parameter ,  value of  ............................................................ 37 
Hyperon decays, nonleptonic decay ampli tudes  ........................ 286 t  
Hyperon  decays, test o f ~ I = l / 2  rule for .................................... 286+ 
Hyperon  resonances (see A and  ~ resonances) ...................... 33, 291 
Ideal mixing .................................................................................... 71 
Illustrative key to the Full Listings ................................................ 91 
Impedance,  relations for ................................................................. 56 
Inclusive hadronic  reactions ........................................................... 61 
Inconsistent particle properties data,  t reatment  o f  

in this Review ....................................................................... 8 
Inductance,  relations for ................................................................. 56 
Int roduct ion to this Review ............................................................. 2 
Ionization yields for heavy charged projectiles ............................. 44 
t(1440) [now called r/(1440)] .................................................. 22, 199 
Jet product ion  in pp and  ~p interactions, plot o f  ......................... 82 
J/ t~(3097) ................................................................................ 24, 216 
K --~ 37r Dalitz plot parameters,  note on .................................... 124 
K +- ...................................................................................... 13, 18 120 

K+p, K+n,  and  K+d cross sections, plots o f  .............................. 87 
K - p ,  K - n ,  and  K - d  cross sections, plots of .............................. 88 
K 0,/~0 ................................................................................. 14, 18 130 

K ° decay, note on ~S  = ~ Q  rule in ....................................... 140 
KL 0 ...................................................................................... 14, 18 132 

K ° decays, note on CP-violation parameters  in .................. 137 

K o ........................................................................................... 14, 130 

K s  ° --~ 37r decay, note on CP violation in ............................ 131 

K(1460) [was K(1400)] ................................................................ 238 
K(1830) .......................................................................................... 241 
K*(892) .................................................................................... 27, 232 
K*(1410) ........................................................................................ 236 
K*(1790) ........................................................................................ 241 
K~(1350) [was K(1350)] ......................................................... 27, 235 
Kt(1280)  was Q(1280) o r Q t l  ............................................. 2 7 , 2 3 4  
KI(1400) was  Q(1400) or Q2] ............................................. 27, 235 
K2(1580 ) ~was L(1580)] 238 
K3(1770) 'was L(1770)~ "ii?i'?'"'iii?ii?iiii?ii?ii?i?ii?iiiiiii "'27, 239 
K2(2250) !was K(2250)] 242 

K~(1430) was K*(1430)] ...................................................... 27, 236 
K3(2320) was K(2320)] .............................................................. 242 

K~(1780) was K*(1780)] ...................................................... 27, 240 
K4(2500) [was K(2500)] .............................................................. 242 

K~(2060) lwas K*(2060) l ...................................................... 27, 241 
Kg 3 form factors, note on ............................................................. 126 
Kaon  (see K) ...................................................................... 13, 18 120 
K(1350) [now called K~(1350)1 .............................................. 27, 235 
Key to the Full Listings .................................................................. 91 
Kinematics,  decays, and  scattering ................................................ 57 
Knock-on electrons, energetic ........................................................ 44 
Kobayashi -Maskawa mixing matrix ............................................... 74 
L(1580)  [now called K2(1580) ] ................................................... 238 
L(1770) [now called K2(1770) ] ............................................. 27, 239 
A ......................................................................................... 16, 18 156 

3.p cross section, plot o f  ................................................................. 84 
A and  E resonances ................................................................. 33, 291 

Argand d iagrams ..................................................................... 295 
Listings, A resonances ............................................................. 306 
Listings, Z resonances ............................................................. 315 
Format ion  experiments (review) ............................................ 292 
Product ion experiments  (review) ........................................... 294 
Status of (review) .................................................................... 291 

A, QCD parameter  .......................................................................... 72 
Ab .................................................................................................. 167 

~" c-- ........................................................................................... 17, 166 

Least-squares fitting, l inear ............................................................. 54 
Lee-Sugawara relation ................................................................. 287+ 
LEP (CERN) accelerator parameters  ............................................. 39 
Lethal dose from penetrat ing ionizing radiat ion ........................... 47 
Lepton conservation,  tests of  ......................................................... 68 
Lepton (heavy) searches ......................................................... 19, 111 
Lepton mixing, neutrinos (massive) and, search for ............. 19, 107 
Leptons ...................................................................................... 11, 98 

(see individual  entries for v e e, v #, v r, and  r)  
• ' b t ,  

Leptons, weak interactions o f  quarks and  ..................................... 76 
Leptoprnduct ion cross sections, relations for ................................ 60 
Leptoproduct ion kinematics  ........................................................... 60 
Leptoquark  searches ..................................................................... 175 
Light neutr ino types, number  of  .................................................. 109 
Light particle searches .................................................................. 175 
Light, speed o f  ................................................................................. 36 
Light year, length o f  ........................................................................ 37 
Limits  (statistical) in the presence of  a bounded  physical region . 55 
Linear least-squares fitting .............................................................. 54 
Lorentz force ................................................................................... 56 
Lorentz invar iant  ampli tudes  ......................................................... 61 
Lorentz t ransformat ions  of  four-vectors ........................................ 57 

Greek letters are alphabetized by their English-language spelling. Bold page numbers  signify entries in Particle Properties Summary  Tables. 

t Omit ted  from this edition: see listed page number  in Phys. Lett. I I 1B  (1982). 



3 4 8  

Magne t i c  field, m o t i o n  o f  charged  par t ic les  in .............................. 56 

M a g n e t i c  m o n o p o l e  searches  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  170 

Mande l s t a rn  var iab les  ..................................................................... 60 

M a s s  a t t enua t ion  coeff ic ient  for  photons ,  def ined  ........................ 50 
M a s s i v e  neu t r inos  and  lepton mix ing ,  search  for ................. 19, 107 

Mater ia ls ,  a t o m i c  and  nuc lear  proper t ies  o f  .................................. 38 
Mat ter ,  passage  o f  par t ic les  th rough  .............................................. 44 

Maxwel l  equa t ions  .......................................................................... 56 

M e a n  range  and  energy  loss in l iquid hyd rogen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49 

M e a n  range  and  energy loss in Pb, Cu, A1, and  C ........................ 48 

Meson  mul t ip le t s  in q u a r k  m o d e l  .................................................. 70 

Meson  none t s  (es tabl ished)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71 

M e s o n  resonances  ................................................................... 21, 178 

B o t t o m  m e s o n  resonances  ...................................................... 244 

C h a r m e d ,  nons t r ange  m e s o n  resonances  ......................... 27, 242 

C h a r m e d ,  s t range  m e s o n  resonances  ...................................... 244 

Exot ic  m e s o n  resonances  ........................................................ 244 

N o n s t r a n g e  m e s o n  resonances  ......................................... 21, 178 

S t range  m e s o n  resonances  ................................................ 27, 232 

Table  o f  Con ten t s  o f  M e s o n  Full Lis t ings  ............................... 29 

Mesons .  stable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12, 114 

(see i nd iv idua l  ent r ies  for rr, rt, K .  D ,  D s ,  and  B)  

M i n i m a l  subt rac t ion  s c h e m e  in Q C D  ............................................ 73 

M i x i n g  angle, w e a k  ......................................................................... 76 

Mixing ,  ideal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71 

Mix ing ,  octet-singlet  ........................................................................ 70 

Mola r  vo lum e ,  va lue  o f  .................................................................. 36 

M o m e n t u m  - -  c .m.  energy  and  m o m e n t u m  

vs. b e a m  m o m e n t u m  .......................................................... 62 

M o m e n t u m  subt rac t ion  s c h e m e  in Q C D  ...................................... 73 

M o n o p o l e  searches  ........................................................................ 170 

M o t i o n  o f  charged  par t ic les  in a m a g n e t i c  field ............................ 56 

# .......................................................................................... 11, 18 100 

#0 (pe rmeab i l i t y  o f  free space)  ................................................. 36, 56 

Mul t ip le  C o u l o m b  sca t te r ing  th rough  smal l  angles  ....................... 45 

Mult iple ts ,  m e s o n  in qua rk  mode l  ................................................. 70 

Mult iplets .  SU(n)  ............................................................................ 65 

Mult ipl ic i ty ,  ave r age  in p p  and  ~p in terac t ions ,  plot o f  ............... 81 

M u o n  .................................................................................. 11, 18 100 

M u o n  decay  pa rame te r s ,  note  on ................................................. 101 
M2w .................................................................................................. 76 

M 2 ................................................................................................... 76 

n (neu t ron)  ......................................................................... 16, 18 152 

N and  5 r e sonances  ................................................................ 30, 245 

A r g a n d  d i a g r a m s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  247 

List ings,  ~ r e sonances  ............................................................. 276 
Lis t ings.  N resonances  ............................................................ 260 

Elec t roproduc t ion  ( rev iew)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  260 
P h o t o p r o d u c t i o n  a n d  C o m p t o n  sca t te r ing  ( rev iew)  .............. 257 

r rN --,- Nrrr r  channel  ( rev iew)  ................................................. 255 

Produc t ion  e x p e r i m e n t s  ( rev iew)  ........................................... 260 

Sta tus  o f ( r e v i e w )  .................................................................... 245 

T w o - b o d y  pa r t i a l -wave  ana lyses  ( rev iew)  .............................. 246 
N* resonances  (see N and  A resonances )  .............................. 30, 245 
,~TN (1200-3600) .............................................................................. 213 

n -body  di f ferent ia l  cross  sect ions ................................................... 60 

n -body  phase  space  ......................................................................... 58 

n - f i  osci l la t ions  ........................................................................... 153 

N a m e s ,  par t ic le  ................................................................................. 4 
N e u t r i n o  (see v) ......................................................................... 11, 96 
N e u t r i n o  b o u n d s  f r o m  as t rophys ics  and  c o s m o l o g y  ................... 110 
N e u t r i n o  osci l la t ion searches  ................................................. 19, 107 

N e u t r i n o  p roduc t ion  s t ruc ture  funct ions ,  re la t ions  for ........... 60, 72 

Neu t r ino le s s  double  be ta  decay,  search for  .................................. 109 
N e u t r i n o s  ( m a s s i v e )  and  lepton mix ing ,  search for  .............. 19, 107 

Neu t r inos ,  note  on .......................................................................... 96 

N e u t r o n  (see n )  .................................................................. 16, 18 152 

N o m e n c l a t u r e  for  par t ic les  ............................................................... 4 

None t s ,  m e s o n  (establ ished) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71 

Nonre l a t iv i s t i c  qua rk  mode l  ........................................................... 70 

N o r m a l  d is t r ibut ion ,  conf idence  in te rva l s  for ............................... 53 

N o r m a l  d is t r ibut ion ,  re la t ions for .................................................. 53 

v e ............................................................................................... 11, 98 
u u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11, 99 

u r .............................................................................................. 12, 104 
v N  and  v N  cross  sections,  plots o f  ................................................. 84 

Nuc lea r  col l is ion length, table ........................................................ 38 

Nuc lea r  inelast ic  cross section,  table .............................................. 38 

Nuc lea r  in te rac t ion  length, table .................................................... 38 

Nuc lea r  m a g n e t o n ,  va lue  o f  ........................................................... 36 

Nuc lea r  total cross section,  table .................................................... 38 

N uc l e on  resonances  ( see N and  ~ resonances)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30, 245 

N u c l e o n  s t ruc ture  funct ions ,  plots o f  ............................................. 79 

Nucl ides ,  rad ioac t ive ,  c o m m o n l y  used .......................................... 47 

Occupa t iona l  rad ia t ion  dose,  U.S.  m a x i m u m  permiss ib le  ........... 47 

Octe t -s ingle t  m i x i n g  ........................................................................ 70 

~ 2 -  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 7 ,  1 8  165 

60(783) ...................................................................................... 21, 180 

w3(1670 ) [ w a s  w(1670)] .......................................................... 23, 202 

ric o ................................................................................................... 337 

Opt ica l  t h e o r e m  .............................................................................. 59 

P (parity),  tests  o f  conse rva t ion  ..................................................... 67 
p (pro ton)  ........................................................................... 16, 18 150 

p m e a n  life, note  on ..................................................................... 150 

p p  ave rage  mult ipl ic i ty ,  plot o f  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  81 

p p  j e t  p roduc t ion  ............................................................................ 82 

p p ,  p n ,  and  p d  cross  sect ions,  plots o f  .......................................... 89 

~p ave rage  mul t ip l ic i ty ,  plot o f  ...................................................... 8l 

p~p je t  p roduc t ion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  82 

ffp p seudorap id i t y  ........................................................................... 82 

p p ,  p n ,  and  ~d  cross sections,  plots o f  .......................................... 90 

Par i ty  ............................................................................................... 70 

Parsec,  length  o f  .............................................................................. 37 
Pa r t i a l -wave  ana lyses  for A and  Z resonances  ( rev iew)  ............... 292 

Par t i a l -wave  ana lyses  for N and  ~ resonances  ( rev iew)  .............. 246 

Pa r t i a l -wave  d i a g r a m s  for : t  and  Z resonances  ............................ 295 

Pa r t i a l -wave  d i a g r a m s  for  N and  ~ resonances  ........................... 247 

Par t i a l -wave  expans ion  o f  sca t ter ing a m p l i t u d e  ............................ 59 

Part ic le  detectors  ............................................................................. 42 

Part ic le  n o m e n c l a t u r e  ....................................................................... 4 

Passage  o f  par t ic les  t h rough  m a t t e r  ................................................ 44 

Per iod ic  table o f  the e l emen t s  ........................................................ 40 
Pe rmeab i l i t y  #0 o f  free space,  va lue  of  .................................... 36, 56 

P e r m i t t i v i t y  e 0 o f  free space,  va lue  o f  ...................................... 3 6 . 5 6  
Phase  space,  Lorentz  i n v a r i a n t  ....................................................... 59 

Phase  space,  re la t ions  for ............................................................... 58 
4o(1020) .................................................................................... 21, 186 

40(1680) .................................................................................... 23, 204 

40j(1850) [ w a s  40(1850)] ......................................................... 23, 208 
Pho t ino  searches  ..................................................................... 19, 174 

P h o t o n  (see 7)  ........................................................................... 11, 95 
P h o t o n  and  e lect ron a t t enua t ion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50 

P h o t o n  a t t enua t ion  length .............................................................. 50 
P h o t o n  a t t enua t i on  length (high energy)  ........................................ 51 
P h o t o n  collection efficiency,  scint i l la tors  ...................................... 42 
P h o t o n  coup l ing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  76 

G r e e k  letters are  a lphabe t i zed  by thei r  Engl i sh- language  spelling. Bold page n u m b e r s  s ignify  ent r ies  in Pan ic l e  Proper t ies  S u m m a r y  Tables .  

~" O m i t t e d  f r o m  this  edi t ion;  see l isted page n u m b e r  in Phys.  Lett. I I l B  (1982). 



349 

P h o t o n  cross  sect ion in carbon  and  lead, con t r ibu t ions  to ........... 51 

P h o t o n  pa i r -p roduc t ion  cross  sect ion,  re la t ion to rad. length ....... 45 

P h o t o p r o d u c t i o n  and  C o m p t o n  sca t te r ing  for  N and  A 

resonances  ( rev iew)  ........................................................... 257 

Physica l  cons tan ts ,  table o f  ............................................................. 36 

7r, va lue  o f  ....................................................................................... 36 
7rN --~ NTrTr channel  ( rev iew)  ...................................................... 255 

7r -+ ........................................................................................... 12, 114 

r r+p  and  7r+d cross  sect ions,  plots o f  ........................................... 86 

rr p and  7 r - d  cross  sect ions,  plots o f  ........................................... 86 

rr ° ............................................................................................. 12, 115 

rr(1300) .................................................................................... 22, 195 

rr(1770) .......................................................................................... 207 

1r2(1680) [was A (1680) o r A 3 ]  ............................................... 23, 203 
7r2(2100) [was A (2100)] ............................................................... 210 

P ion  ......................................................................................... 12, 114 

P lanek  constant ,  va lue  o f  ................................................................ 36 

P lanck  mass ,  va lue  o f  ..................................................................... 37 

Poisson  d is t r ibut ion ,  re la t ions  for .................................................. 53 

Po i sson  d is t r ibu t ion ,  upper  l imi t s  for ............................................ 53 

Polar ized-e lec t ron  deu te ron  sca t te r ing  ........................................... 77 

Potent ia ls ,  e l ec t romagne t i c  ............................................................. 56 

Probabi l i ty  and  s ta t is t ics  ................................................................ 52 

x 2 conf idence  level vs. X 2 for  n D degrees  o f  f r e edom ............ 52 

P ropaga t ion  o f  er rors  ...................................................................... 55 

Proper t ies  ( a t om ic  and  nuclear)  o f  mate r ia l s  ................................. 38 

Propor t iona l  and  drif t  c h a m b e r  potent ia ls  .................................... 42 

P ropor t iona l  c h a m b e r  wire  ins tabi l i ty  ........................................... 42 

Pro ton  ( s e e p )  .................................................................... 16, 18 150 

Pro ton  cyclo t ron  f requency/f ie ld ,  va lue  o f  .................................... 36 

Pro ton  mass ,  va lue  o f  ..................................................................... 36 

P s e u d o r a p i d i t y  r/, de f ined  ............................................................... 61 

P s e u d o r a p i d i t y  d i s t r ibu t ion  in ~-p in terac t ions ,  plot o f  ................. 82 

¢ '(3097) [see J/¢~(3097)]  ......................................................... 24, 216 

ff(3685) .................................................................................... 25, 223 
ff(3770) .................................................................................... 25, 225 

¢,(4030) .................................................................................... 26, 225 

~(4160)  .................................................................................... 26, 226 

ff(4415) .................................................................................... 26, 226 

Q(1280)  or  O l  [now called K1(1280 ) .................................. 27, 234 

Q (1 4 0 0 )  or  Q: [no,' called K I ( 1 4 0 0 )  27, 235 

Q C D  ................................................................................................ 72 
Qua l i ty  factor  for biological  d a m a g e  due  to rad ia t ion  .................. 47 

Q u a n t u m  n u m b e r s  in qua rk  mode l  ............................................... 70 

Q u a r k  mode l  a s s i g n m e n t s  .............................................................. 70 

Q u a r k  model ,  nonre la t iv i s t i c  .......................................................... 70 
Q u a r k  pa r ton  mode l  ....................................................................... 72 

Q u a r k  searches,  free ...................................................................... 168 

Q u a r k s  and  leptons,  weak  in te rac t ions  o f  ...................................... 72 

Quarks ,  p roper t ies  of  ................................................................ 70, 72 

R funct ion,  e + e  - scat ter ing,  plot o f  .............................................. 83 

r (2510)  [now called f 6 ( 2 5 1 0 ) ]  ..................................................... 213 
Rad,  uni t  o f  abso rbed  dose  o f  r ad ia t ion  ........................................ 47 

Rad ia t i on ,  biological  d a m a g e  f rom ch ron ic  exposure  .................. 47 

Rad ia t ion ,  C e r e n k o v  . ...................................................................... 42 

R a d i a t i o n  length o f  mater ia l s ,  table ............................................... 38 

R a d i a t i o n  length, re la t ions  for ........................................................ 45 
Rad ia t ion ,  lethal dose  f r o m  ........................................................... 47 

Rad ia t ion ,  long- te rm risk .............................................................. 47 
R a d i o a c t i v e  sources,  c o m m o n l y  used ............................................ 47 
Rad i o ac t i v i t y  and  rad ia t ion  p ro tec t ion  .......................................... 47 

Rad ioac t iv i ty ,  natural  annua l  b a c k g r o u n d  ..................................... 47 
Rad ioac t iv i ty ,  unit  o f  abso rbed  dose  ............................................. 47 

Rad ioac t iv i ty ,  uni t  o f  ac t iv i ty  ........................................................ 47 

Rad ioac t iv i ty ,  uni t  o f  exposure  ...................................................... 47 

Range  (mean)  and  energy  loss in l iquid  hydrogen  ........................ 49 

R a n g e  (mean)  a n d  energy  loss in Pb,  Cu, AI, and  C ..................... 48 

Range ,  practical ,  for  electrons ........................................................ 46 
Range ,  scal ing law for projecti le  m a s s  and  charge  ........................ 49 

Rap id i t y  ........................................................................................... 61 

Ref rac t ive  index  o f  mater ia ls ,  table ............................................... 38 

Rela t iv i s t ic  k i n e m a t i c s  .................................................................... 57 
Rela t iv i s t ic  t r a n s f o r m a t i o n  o f  e lec t romagne t i c  fields .................... 56 

R e m ,  roentgen  e qu iva l e n t  for  m a n  ................................................ 47 

Res is t iv i ty ,  re la t ions  for .................................................................. 56 

Resonance ,  Bre i t -Wigner  f o r m  and  A r g a n d  plot for  ..................... 59 

R e s o n a n c e s  (see Meson  resonances  and  Baryon  resonances)  

Res t r ic ted  energy  loss rate, cha rged  project i les  ............................. 45 

p p a r a m e t e r  o f  e Iec t roweak in te rac t ions  ........................................ 77 

0(770) ....................................................................................... 21, 178 

p(1250) ........................................................................................... 189 

p(1600) ..................................................................................... 22, 201 

p(2150) ........................................................................................... 210 

P3(1690) [was g(1690) ]  .......................................................... 23, 204 

P3(2250) [was p(2250)] ................................................................. 21I  

P5(2350) [was p(2350)] ................................................................. 212 
Roentgen ,  m e a s u r e  o f x  o r - f  r ad ia t ion  in tens i ty  ........................... 47 

R u n n i n g  coup l ing  cons tan t  in Q C D  .............................................. 72 

Rydbe r g  energy,  va lue  o f  ................................................................ 36 

S(975)  or  S* [now called f0 (975 ) ]  ....................................... 21, 184 

S (1730)  [now called f0 (1730) ]  .................................................... 207 
S (1935)  [now called X(1935)]  ..................................................... 208 

S - m a t r i x  for two-body  scat ter ing ................................................... 59 

Scalar  lepton searches  ............................................................. 19, 172 

Scalar  qua rk  searches  .............................................................. 19, 173 

S C A L E  factor,  def in i t ion  of  .............................................................. 7 

Scat ter ing.  deep  inelast ic  ................................................................ 72 

• Scat ter ing,  re la t ions  for ................................................................... 59 

Scint i l la tor  p a r a m e t e r s  .................................................................... 42 

Sea-level  cosmic  ray fluxes ............................................................. 43 

Searches  ................................................................... 19, 107, 1 l l ,  168 

Axion  searches  .................................................................. 19, 171 

C e n t a u r o  searches  ................................................................... 175 

Free  q u a r k  searches  ................................................................. 168 

Glu ino  searches  ................................................................. 19, 173 

H e a v y  lepton searches  ...................................................... 19, 111 

H e a v y  part ic le  searches  ........................................................... 176 

Higgs  searches  ................................................................... 19, 175 

High ly  ion iz ing  part icle searches  ............................................ 176 
L e p toqua r k  searches  ................................................................ 175 

Light  par t ic le  searches  ............................................................. 175 

Magne t i c  m o n o p o l e  searches  .................................................. 170 

M a s s i v e  neu t r inos  and  lepton mix ing ,  searches  .............. 19, 107 

N e u t r i n o  b o u n d s  f r o m  as t rophys ics  and  cosmology  ............. 1 i0  

N e u t r i n o  osci l la t ion searches  ............................................ 19, 107 

Neu t r ino le s s  double  beta decay searches  ............................... 109 

O t h e r  stable part icle searches  ................................................. 174 

Pho t ino  searches  ............................................................... 19, 174 

Q u a r k  searches,  free ................................................................ 168 
Scalar  lepton searches  ....................................................... 19, 172 

Scalar  qua rk  searches  ........................................................ 19, 173 

S u p e r s y m m e t r i c  pa r tne r  searches  ..................................... 19, 172 
T a c h y o n  searches  .................................................................... 176 
T e c h n i p i o n  searches  .......................................................... 19, 175 

T o p  hadron  searches  ............................................................... 168 
W e a k  gauge boson  searches  .............................................. 19, 175 

G r e e k  let ters are  a lphabe t ized  by thei r  Engl i sh- language  spelling. Bold page n u m b e r s  s ignify  entr ies  in Part ic le  Proper t ies  S u m m a r y  Tables .  
+ O m i t t e d  f r o m  this  ed i t ion :  see l isted page n u m b e r  in Phys.  Lett. I I I B  (1982). 



350 

Select ion and  t r e a t m e n t  o f  da ta  in th is  R e v i e w  .............................. 6 

Shower  de tec tor  energy  resolut ion ................................................. 42 

Showers ,  e lec t romagnet ic ,  longi tudina l  d i s t r ibu t ion  o f  ................. 45 
Siever t ,  unit  o f  rad ia t ion  dose  equ iva l en t  ...................................... 47 

Z resonances  (see also 3- and  ~ resonances)  .................. 34, 2 9 1 , 3 1 5  

Z + ....................................................................................... 16, 18 158 

Z ° ............................................................................................. 16, 162 

Y~- . ...................................................................................... 16, 18 159 

Z -  --~ A e - u ,  no te  on .................................................................... 160 

Zc(2450)  ......................................................................................... 337 
Silicon s tr ip  de tec tors  ..................................................................... 43 

s i n 2 0 w  , w e a k  m i x i n g  angle  ............................................................ 76 

Singlet-octet  m i x i n g  ........................................................................ 70 

SLC (SLAC) acce lera tor  p a r a m e t e r s  .............................................. 39 

Solar  luminos i ty ,  va lue  o f  ............................................................... 37 

Solar  mass ,  va lue  o f  ........................................................................ 37 

Solar  radius ,  va lue  o f  ...................................................................... 37 

Sources,  r ad ioac t ive ,  c o m m o n l y  used  ............................................ 47 

Spherical  h a r m o n i c s  ........................................................................ 63 

SSC accelera tor  p a r a m e t e r s  ............................................................ 39 

S tandard  mode l  o f  e lec t roweak  in te rac t ions  .................................. 76 

Statist ical  p rocedures  used  in this  R e v i e w  ....................................... 6 

Statist ics,  p robabi l i ty  and  ............................................................... 52 

S te fan -Bo l t zmann  constant ,  va lue  o f  ............................................. 36 

S topp ing  power  for h e a v y  charged  project i les  ............................... 44 

Stra ight- l ine  fit, re la t ions  for .......................................................... 54 

St range  ba ryons  ......................................................... 16, 33, 156, 306 

St range  m e s o n s  ......................................................... 13, 27, 120, 232 

S t r angeness -chang ing  neutra l  currents ,  tests  for  ............................ 69 

S t ruc ture  funct ions ,  e lec t roproduc t ion ,  re la t ions  for ..................... 60 

St ruc ture  func t ions  for ~,N,~N, ~+-, and  e - N ,  plots o f  ............... 79 

S t ruc ture  func t ions  in qua rk  par ton  mode l  ................................... 72 

St ruc ture  funct ions ,  l ep toproduct ion ,  re la t ions  for ....................... 60 

St ruc ture  funct ions ,  neu t r ino  p roduc t ion ,  re la t ions  for ................ 60 

S U ( 2 ) × U ( 1 )  .................................................................................... 76 

SU(3)  c lass i f icat ion o f  ba ryon  resonances  ..................................... 71 

SU(3)  isoscalar  factors  .................................................................... 64 

SU(3)  represen ta t ion  ma t r i ce s  ........................................................ 64 

SU(3)  mul t ip le t s  .............................................................................. 71 

SU(6)  mul t ip le t s  .............................................................................. 71 
SU(n  ) mul t ip le t s  ............................................................................. 65 

Subt rac t ion  s c h e m e s  in Q C D  ......................................................... 73 

S u p e r s y m m e t r i c  pa r t ne r  searches  ........................................... 19, 172 

Supe rweak  m o d e l  p red ic t ions  for ] r/00/r/+ _ [, 05+_, 
and  Re e for K ° ............................................................... 138 

Synchro t ron  rad ia t ion  ..................................................................... 57 

Sys temat i c  errors,  p rocedures  for hand l ing  in this  R e v i e w  ............. 8 

T ( t ime  reversal) ,  tests  o f  conse rva t i on  ......................................... 67 

T a c h y o n  searches  .......................................................................... 176 

r lepton ............................................................................... 12, 18 104 

T e c h n i p i o n  searches  ................................................................ 19, 175 

T E V A T R O N  (Fe rmi l ab )  accelera tor  p a r a m e t e r s  ........................... 39 

0(1690) [now called f 2 ( 1 7 2 0 ) ]  ............................................... 23, 207 

Ow, w e a k  m i x i n g  angle ................................................................... 76 
T h o m s o n  cross section,  va lue  o f  .................................................... 36 

T h r ee - body  decay k i n e m a t i c s  ......................................................... 58 

T h r ee - body  phase  space .................................................................. 58 

T o p  had ron  searches  ..................................................................... 168 

T r a n s f o r m a t i o n  o f  e lec t romagne t i c  fields, re la t ivis t ic  ................... 56 

T R I S T A N  ( K E K )  accelerator  pa r ame te r s  ...................................... 39 

Trop ica l  year, length o f  ................................................................... 37 

T r u t h  -- see T o p  

T w o - b o d y  decay  k ine ma t i c s  ........................................................... 58 

T w o - b o d y  dif ferent ia l  cross  sect ions  .............................................. 60 

T w o - b o d y  part ial  decay rate ........................................................... 58 

T w o - b o d y  scat ter ing k i n e m a t i c s  ..................................................... 59 

T w o - p h o t o n  processes  in e + e  - ann ih i l a t ion  ................................ 61 

U n i t s  and  convers ions ,  selected ..................................................... 36 

Uni t s ,  e l ec t romagne t i c  .................................................................... 56 

U n i v e r s e ,  cosmologica l  proper t ies  o f  ............................................. 37 

U n i v e r s e ,  dens i ty  p a r a m e t e r  o f  ...................................................... 37 

U n i v e r s e ,  crit ical dens i ty  o f  ........................................................... 37 

U n i v e r s e ,  age o f  .............................................................................. 37 

U N K  (Se rpukhov)  accelerator  p a r a m e t e r s  ..................................... 39 

U p p e r  l imits ,  Po isson  d i s t r ibu t ion  ................................................. 53 
~" states,  w id th  d e t e r m i n a t i o n s  of, note  on .................................. 227 

T(9460) or  T(1S)  ..................................................................... 26, 227 

T(10023) or  T(2S)  .................................................................... 26, 229 

T(10355) or  T(3S)  .................................................................... 26, 230 

T(10575) or  T(4S)  .................................................................... 26, 231 

'I"(10860) or  T(5S)  .................................................................... 26, 231 

r (11020)  or  ~'(6S) .................................................................... 26, 231 

Vector  m e s o n  cand ida tes  .............................................................. 213 

W gauge  boson  .a. ....................................................................... 11, 95 

W gauge boson,  d i scuss ion  o f  mass ,  wid th ,  b r anch ing  

rat ios,  and  coupl ing  to f e r m i o n s  ......................................... 76 

W e a k  gauge  boson  searches  .................................................... 19, 175 

W e a k  in te rac t ions  o f  qua rks  and  leptons  ................................. 74, 76 

W e a k  m i x i n g  angle .......................................................................... 76 

We igh t ed  averag ing ,  re la t ions for ................................................... 54 

W i d t h  d e t e r m i n a t i o n s  o f t  states,  note on .................................. 227 

X(1700)  [was r/(1700)] ................................................................. 206 

X(1900-3600)  ................................................................................ 214 

X(1935)  [was S(1935)]  ................................................................ 208 

X(2220)  [was ((2220)]  ................................................................. 211 

resonances  ............................................................................ 35, 330 
N0 ........................................................................................ 17, '18 164 

E -  . ...................................................................................... 17, 18 162 

2c + [,'as A +]  ................................................................................ 167 
~(2220) [now called X(2220)]  ...................................................... 211 

Y* resonances  (see A and  2 resonances)  ............................... 33, 291 

Y o u n g  d i a g r a m s  .............................................................................. 65 
Z gauge  boson  .......................................................................... 11, 95 

Z gauge boson,  d i scuss ion  of  mass ,  width ,  b r anch ing  

rat ios,  and  coupl ing  to f e rmions  ......................................... 76 

Z*  resonances  (KN sys tem)  ......................................................... 289 

G r e e k  letters are a lphabe t ized  by the i r  Engl i sh- language  spelling. Bold page n u m b e r s  s ignify  ent r ies  in Part icle Proper t ies  S u m m a r y  Tables .  

t O m i t t e d  f r o m  this  edi t ion:  see listed page n u m b e r  in Phys.  Lett. I I 1 B  (1982). 


